GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Public Works Department- Establishment- Government Servants dying-in-harness-Appointment of Shri.Ajithkumar K. S/o.late Shri.N.Narayanan Nair, Roller Driver, Public Works Department as Forest Guard in the Forest Department (Thrissur Circle) – sanctioned orders issued-

PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORT (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(MS) 108/93/PW&T.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-10-1993.

- Read:- 1. Application dt. 10.10.90 from Shri.Ajith kumar K., Kathaliyil House, Thrithallur, Thrissur-680619.
 - 2. Letter No. EA(3)-44697/91 dt. 3.11.1991 from the Chief Engineer (Admn), PWD, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 3. Letter No.K.Dis. 76743/91/A2/dated 13.3.92 from the District Collector, Thrissur
 - 4. G.O.(P)20/92/P&ARD dt. 10.4.92
 - 5. Letter No. E5.2364/92 dt. 15.11.92 of the Chief Forest Conservator, Thiruvananthapuram
 - 6. G.O.(P)45/92/P&ARD dt.23.11.92
 - 7. Letter dt. 11.8.93 from Shri. Ajithkumar. K.,
 - 8. Government letter No. 90517/DRCI/93/GAD dt. 7.10.93 addressed to the CCF, Thiruvananthapuram.

<u>ORDER</u>

In his application reas as first paper above Shri.Ajithkumar S/O.late Shri.N.Narayanan Nair, Roller Driver, Public works Department has applied for employment assistants under the scheme of providing employment assistance to the dependants of Government Servants duing-in-harness.

- 2. Shri.N.Narayanan Nair, Roller Driver expired on 12.4.90 while he was working in the Roads section, Kunnamkulam. He had a service of 33 years at the time of his death.
- 3. The applicant was aged 20 years at the time of application his date of birth being 20.5.1971. He had passed S.S.L.C.Examination. The post originally applied for is Lower Division Clerk. But the applicant in his letter read as seventh paper above subsequently conveyed his willingness to be appointed as Forest Guard. According to him educational qualifications and physical measurements, he is qualified for the post of Forest Guard. As per the Government letter read as eighth paper above, one post of Forest Guard in the Forest Department, Thrissur Circle has been reserved for the applicant.
- 4. Sanction is therefore accorded for the appointment of Shri. Ajithkumar.K Kathaliyil House, Thrithallur, Thrissur as Forest Guard, in the Forest Department (Thrissur Circle) against the existing vacancy reserved for the applicant as directed in the Government letter read as eighth paper above under the scheme for giving employment assistance to the dependants of Government Servants dying-in-harness. The appointment is liable to be cancelled if it is found later that any of the facts relating to the appointment has been misrepresented or that the applicant is ineligible for employment assistance under the existing orders regarding the schemes.

- 5. The Chief Forest Conservator, Thiruvananthapuram will issue necessary posting orders to the applicant and admit him after satisfying himself of the bonafides of the candidate regarding his age, qualification etc.
- 6. Shri. Ahithkumar.K., will produce copy of recent passport aixe photograph, duly attested by a cosseted officer of the state Government Service and a medical fitness certificate as our rules, at the time of reporting for duty. The Chief Engineer (Admn) Public Works Department, Thiruvananthapuram will ensure that the details of the appointment are recorded in the service Book, of the deceased employee and in the establishment Register of the office as stipulated in the G.O, read as fourth paper above.

(By Order of the Governor)

S.SUNDARESHAN, Secretary to Government

To

Shri. Ajithkumar.K., Kathaliyil House, Thrithallur.

Thrissur-680619 (with the original legal coheirship certificate)

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Thiruvananthapuram.

Endt. On E5.2364/92 dt. 21.11.93.

Copy forwarded to the Conservator of Forests, Central Circle, Trissur. He is requested to issue appointment orders as directed to Government order. Seven Post of Forest Guard in Central Circle has been reserved in 1992 for providing employment assistance under Dying in harness scheme as per this office letter No. E5.2364/92 dt. 15.11.93 (Copied to that office also. No may be appointed in one of the vacancy reserved in Central Circle. Date of joining may be reported in due course.

Sd/-

For Chief Conservator of Forests

Endt.on E1.11789/93 dt.6.12.93.

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Thrissur.

He is requested to issue appointment order, in one of the post of Forest Guard in Trissur Division reserved for providing employment assistance under dying in harness scheme. Date of joining may be reported in due course.

Copy forwarded to Divi. Forest Officer, Chalakudy/Vazhachal/Malayattur. They are requested to report the No.of posts of Forest Guards reserved for providing implement assistance under dying in harness scheme in their Divisions.

Copy to E2-2290/91 file

Copy to E1-9504/92 and stock file.

Sd/-Conservator of Forests, Thrissur.

Approved for issue/

Superintendent